

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

| | | |
|--------------------|---|----------------|
| STATE OF GEORGIA | : | |
| | : | |
| Appellee | : | No. S07A-1758 |
| v. | : | Chatham County |
| | : | No.089-2467-H |
| | : | |
| TROY ANTHONY DAVIS | : | |
| | : | |
| Appellant | : | |

BRIEF OF THE GEORGIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

KEITH FINDLEY
Wisconsin Innocence Project
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706
(608) 262-4763
(608) 262-5485 (facsimile)

AIMEE MAXWELL
Georgia Bar No. 4787-60
Executive Director, Georgia
Innocence Project
752 ½ North Highland Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia 30306

Counsel of Record

JOHN L. HARDIMAN
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000
(212) 558-1600 (facsimile)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

I. Interest of Innocence Network as *Amicus Curiae* 1

II. Summary of Argument 1

III. Argument 6

 A. Red Coles, One of the Only Witnesses Who Has Not Recanted, Is the Likely Killer. 6

 B. Most Testifying Witnesses Have Now Recanted Their Incriminating Statements Against Troy Davis, the Majority of Which Were the Product of Suggestive and Coercive Police Tactics. 10

 1. Post-Trial Affidavits Reveal that Most of the Eyewitness Testimony Was the Product of Suggestive Identification and Interrogation Techniques. 13

 2. Post-Trial Affidavits from The Informants Who Testified That Troy Davis Confessed Reveal that They Lied to the Jury. 24

 C. The In-Court Identification by Stephen Saunders, First Made Two Years After the Shooting, Was Completely Unreliable. 28

 D. A Much More Reliable Eyewitness than Saunders Has Come Forward With Testimony That Supports Troy Davis's Innocence. 30

IV. Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. State,
792 A.2d 809 (Conn. 2002) 13-14, 19

Berg v. Morris,
483 F. Supp. 179 (E.D.Cal. 1980) 19

Bernell Juluke v. Cain,
134 Fed. Appx. 684 (5th Cir. 2005) 16

Brodes v. State,
279 Ga. 435, 614 S.E.2d 766 (2005) 3, 16

D’Agostino v. State,
823 P.2d 283 (Nev. 1992) 31

Dodd v. State,
993 P.2d 778 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000) 31-32

Drake v. State,
248 Ga. 891, 287 S.E.2d 180 (1982) 13

Emmett v. Ricketts,
397 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ga. 1975) 31

Head v. State,
256 Ga. App. 624, 569 S.E.2d 548 (2002) 13

Neil v. Biggers,
409 U.S. 188 (1972) 16, 20

People v. Wong,
784 N.Y.S.2d 158 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2004) 13

Schofield v. Palmer,
279 Ga. 848, 621 S.E.2d 726 (2005) 32-34

State v. Brigman,
632 S.E.2d 498 (N.C. App. 2006) 13

State v. Patterson,
886 A.2d 777 (Conn. 2005) 31

State v. Robillard,
508 A.2d 709 (Vt. 1986) 13

United States v. Baresh,
595 F. Supp. 1132 (S.D.Tex. 1984) 28, 30

United States v. Bernal-Obeso,
989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993) 31

United States v. Lang,
2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 14088 (5th Cir. June 14, 2007)..... 35-36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra Natapoff, Comment, *The Faces of Wrongful Conviction Symposium: Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Conviction*, 37 Golden Gate U.L. Rev. 107, 109-10 (2006) 30

Gary L. Wells & Elizabeth A. Olson, *Eyewitness Testimony* 16

General Overview of Eyewitness Testimony: Hearing on HR 352 Before the H. Comm. on Eyewitness Identification Procedures, 149th Sess. (Ga. 2007)..... 3-4

James Dao, *In Same Case, DNA Clears Convict and Finds Suspect*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2003..... 18

The Innocence Project, *Know the Cases*, at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/>..... 11,12,15,19

The Innocence Project, *Understand the Causes: Eyewitness Misidentification*, at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Eyewitness-Misidentification.php>..... 2, 16

The Innocence Project, *Understand the Causes: Government Misconduct*, at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Government-Misconduct.php>..... 4

The Innocence Project, *Understand the Causes: Informants*, at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Snitches-Informants.php>..... 5, 29

The Justice Project, *Jailhouse Snitch Testimony: A Policy Review* 8-13 (2007) 30

The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl
and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row 3 (Winter 2004-
2005) 29

Tina Kelley, DNA in Murders Frees Inmate After 19 Years,
N.Y. Times, May 16, 2007.....9-10

Welsh S. White, False Confessions and the Constitution:
Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions, 32 Harv.
C.R.-C.L. Rev. 105, 138 (1997)..... 20
